AMENDMENT VIII

TO THE

COORDINATION AND PROVISION OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH CARE SERVICES CONTRACT

This Amendment VIII to the Coordination and Provision of Behavioral Health Care Services is entered into by and between the Orange County Health Authority, a public agency, dba CalOptima Health ("CalOptima") and the County of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California, through its division the Orange County Health Care Agency, ("County"), and shall become effective on January 1, 2023 (the "Amendment Effective Date"), with respect to the following:

RECITALS

- A. CalOptima and County entered into a Coordination and Provision of Behavioral Healthcare Services Contract ("Contract"), effective September 1, 2013, whereby County provides Medicare behavioral health services to OneCare Members. The Contract was subsequently amended as follows: Amendment I, effective September 1, 2013, extended the Contract to cover Cal MediConnect (OneCare Connect) members; Amendment II, effective January 1, 2015, revised the commencement of Cal MediConnect, extended the Contract to December 31, 2017, and updated the Behavioral Health benefit matrix; Amendment III, effective January 1, 2018, extended the Contract to December 31, 2020, with an option to renew for two (2) additional one-year terms, and updated the Behavioral Health benefit matrix; Amendment IV, effective December 1, 2020, updated the Contract's terms and conditions to comply with Medicare regulatory requirements and to clarify the Contract's scope and compensation; Amendment V, effective December 1, 2020, renewed the Contract for one year, effective January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021, and updated Addendum 2, Schedule 2, Coverage Matrix 2 to reflect responsibility for an Opioid Treatment Program under Medicare; Amendment VI, effective October 1, 2021, updated the Contract to add PACE; and Amendment VII, effective January 1, 2022, renewed the Contract for one year, effective January 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022.
- B. CalOptima and County now desire to renew this Contract for five (5) years and to amend certain terms of the Contract as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Delete Section 8.1 "Term" in its entirety and replace as follows:
 - 8.1 <u>Term.</u> The term of this Contract shall become effective on the Effective Date, and shall remain in effect through December 31, 2027 unless earlier terminated by either party as provided in this Contract.
- 2. Add The following is added as <u>Section I.C</u> to Attachment B Amendment VI COMPENSATION of the Contract:
 - C. <u>Sequestration</u>. If CMS reduces payment to CalOptima under the CMS Contract by more than two percent (2%) at any time during the Initial Term or any Renewal Term, CalOptima may, upon written notice to County, reduce payment to County under this <u>Attachment B</u> Amendment VI by the same percentage that CMS reduced payment to CalOptima. This

00227827.1 Page 1 of 2

provision applies each time CMS reduces payment to CalOptima by more than two percent (2%) during the Initial Term or any Renewal Term.

- 3. All references to the OneCare Connect (Cal MediConnect) program are deleted and all addenda, exhibits, or sections in the Contract applicable only to OneCare Connect (Cal MediConnect) are no longer in effect.
- 4. This Amendment VIII may be executed in multiple counterparts and counterpart signature pages may be assembled to form a single fully executed document.
- 5. Except as specifically amended by this Amendment VIII, all other conditions contained in the Contract shall continue in full force and effect. After the Amendment Effective Date, any reference to the Contract shall mean the Contract as amended and supplemented by this Amendment VIII. If there is a conflict between the terms and conditions of this Amendment VIII and those contained within the Contract, the terms and conditions of this Amendment VIII shall prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment VIII.

FOR COUNTY:	FOR CALOPTIMA:
SIGNATURE	SIGNATURE
PRINT NAME	Yunkyung Kim PRINT NAME
TITLE	Chief Operating Officer TITLE
DATE	DATE
Approved As To Form County Counsel County of Orange, California	
By:Brittary McLean Deputy	
Dated: 11/4/2022	